Freedom of Information Act 2000
Your request for information has now been considered.  The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:

1a) Full addresses, to include postcode, of all registered residential HMO properties that are within your council areas. 
Please find the relevant information attached.


1b) The full name/s, full address (to include postcode) and email address of the applicant of these properties.
Please find the relevant information attached, however, the e mail address of the licence holder is not required for the public register.  
Information relating to the contact e mail has been withheld from the published information under Section 40(2) (personal information). Section 40 refers to personal data and cannot be released under the Freedom of Information Act. 

The Council judges that this personal data is being processed for the purpose of licence application and that disclosure to the wider world under the Act would constitute a breach of Data Protection Principles, notably Principle 1– fair, lawful and transparent processing and Principle 2 – processing for specified and not incompatible purposes.  Therefore, this Information is exempt from release. 


1c) The full name and full address, to include postcode, of the manager of these properties. 
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This information is not recorded in a reportable format, the contact details for the managers of each property is not a requirement of the public register.  Staff would need to trawl through all licence applications to collate the information requested.  Allowing 10 minutes to locate and trawl through each licence application would require over 100 hours of officer time. 

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.


1d) Registration number of Landlord. 
Leicester City Council does not have a register of landlords.  Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
1e) Reference number of HMO Licence. 
Please see the attached document.


1f) Expiry date of HMO Licence. 
Please see the attached document which contains the licence issue date.  All licences are for a 5 year period.

1g) Licence status.
Please see the attached document.

2a) Full addressees, to include postcode, of all residential properties that are within your council areas that have a landlord registered. 
2b) The full name/s, full address (to include postcode) and email address of the applicant of these properties. 
2c) The full name and full address, to include postcode, of and appointed an agent of these properties. 
2d) Registration number of landlord. 
2e) Expiry date of registration. 
2f) Licence status.
I would like to receive these in an excel spreadsheet if possible.

In response to questions 2a to 2f.  Leicester City Council does not hold a register of all landlords/properties/managers/agents etc. Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
Can I ask you also to send me a list of empty properties in Leicester Area if possible

We can confirm that we hold details of empty residential properties owned by individuals however, the Council is of the view that residential empty property information is exempt from disclosure under section 31(1)(a) – Prejudicial to Law Enforcement which states:

“(1) Information is exempt information if its disclosure under the Act would, or would be likely to prejudice –

(a) the prevention or detection of crime.”

The disclosure of the addresses would be likely to prejudice the prevention of crime as it is believed that if a list of the addresses were to be disclosed then these properties would become more vulnerable to squatting, associated crime and other forms of criminal activity including but not limited to criminal damage, extraction of electricity and the stripping of empty properties and would increase the social and economic costs in these areas as a result.

We have compiled a list of people interested in purchasing empty properties. This list is circulated to the empty property owners who are looking to sell their properties. Once the list is sent to the property owners the council’s involvement ends, we do not get involved in negotiations etc.

If you wish to be added to the list or there is a specific empty property you are interested in please send your email to: emptyhomes@leicester.gov.uk.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

